

25.02.2026
Sl. No.44(DL)
Ct. No.14
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 832 of 2026

Maidul Khan

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya,
Mr. Abu Sohel

...for the Petitioner.

Ms. Sonal Sinha, AGP
Mr. Gourav Das

...for the State.

Mr. Joydip Banerjee,
Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman,
Mr. Mijanul Kabir

...for the Madrasah Board.

Mr. Soumen Kumar Dutta,
Mr. Subham Dutta

...for the Respondent No.6.

Mr. Anindya Sundar Das,
Mr. Shaunak Ghosh,
Ms. Paramita Mondal,
Mr. Suman Halder

...for the Added Respondent No.7.

1. By order dated 22nd January, 2026, the West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education was directed handover the ID and password to the petitioner by 28th January, 2026.
2. Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya, learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that such direction passed by this Court has not yet been complied.
3. Mr. Joydip Banerjee, learned Advocate for the West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education submits that an appeal has been preferred against the aforesaid order

being MAT 134 of 2026, but no stay order has been granted by the Hon'ble Division Bench.

4. In view of the above, let the matter be listed on **27th February, 2026** under the heading "**To Be Mentioned**".
5. In the meantime, the West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education is directed to comply the direction passed by this Court on 22nd January, 2026.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)